
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

10 March 2016

NOTICE OF MEETING

A Special meeting of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 17 MARCH 2016 at 12:00 PM, or at the conclusion 
of the Policy and Resources Committee at 10.00am, whichever is the later, which you are 
requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

3. INTEGRATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE - STRATEGIC PLAN 
(Pages 1 - 250) 

Report by Chief Officer – Health and Social Care

COUNCIL

All Members

Contact: Hazel MacInnes Tel: 01546 604269 





ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL

ARGYLL & BUTE HSCP 17th March 2016

INTEGRATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE – STRATEGIC PLAN 2016 to 2019

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 All Health and Social Care Partnerships in Scotland have a statutory 
requirement to produce a strategic plan, before management responsibility 
and resources can be devolved to the Integration Joint Board (IJB).

1.2 The Argyll and Bute Strategic Plan has been prepared in accordance with 
statutory requirements and incorporates feedback from a prescribed 
consultation process.

1.3 The Strategic plan is to be presented to the IJB for its approval and 
agreement on the 23rd March. This follows a two -step process:

1.3.1 The IJB agrees to adopt and implement the Strategic Plan 
1.3.2 The IJB  considers and agrees the proposed budgetary allocation 

from Argyll and Bute Council and NHS Highland

1.4 The budgetary allocation to the IJB as approved at the full council meeting in 
February has been accepted by the IJB Chief Officer for submission to the 
IJB on 23 March.

1.5 Argyll & Bute Council is asked to agree and approve the production of the 
final version of the Strategic Plan. NHS Highland Board has also noted and 
approved this version of the Strategic Plan.



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL

ARGYLL & BUTE HSCP 17th March 2016

INTEGRATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE – STRATEGIC PLAN 2016 to 2019

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 This paper aims to apprise Argyll & Bute Council of the preparation and 
consultation process employed and to highlight the content of the final version 
of the Strategic Plan for Health and Social Care, 2016 to 2019.

1.2 All Health and Social Care Partnerships in Scotland have a statutory 
requirement to produce a strategic plan, before management responsibility 
and resources can be devolved to the Integration Joint Board (IJB).

2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS

The Council notes that

2.1 The Argyll and Bute Strategic Plan has been prepared in accordance with 
statutory requirements and incorporates feedback from a prescribed 
consultation process.

2.2 The Strategic plan is to be presented to the IJB for its approval and 
agreement on the 23rd March. This follows a two- step process:

2.2.1 The IJB agrees to adopt and implement the Strategic Plan 
2.2.2 The IJB  considers and agrees the proposed budgetary allocation 

from Argyll and Bute Council and NHS Highland

2.3 The budgetary allocation to the IJB as approved at the full council meeting in 
February has been accepted by the IJB Chief Officer for submission to the 
IJB on 23 March.  

2.4 And agrees to approve the production of the final version of the Strategic Plan 
subject to the IJB agreement as detailed in paragraph 2.2 above, noting that 
NHS Highland Board has also noted and approved this version of the 
Strategic Plan.



3.0 DETAIL

3.1 Early information for the public:
The Strategic Planning Group expressed a preference for the early preparation of an 
outline of the main themes of the plan and vision for services going forward, this was 
made available to the public, staff and stakeholders, from mid-July 2015, to elicit early 
feedback, to infor
[...]
ation report can be found at 
www.healthytogetherargyllandbute.org.uk/resources 

For the qualitative questions (Q1, Q2 and Q3) analysis was applied for consistent, 
repeated themes and suggestions and presented for each locality and for Argyll & 
Bute as a whole.

For the quantitative ranking questions (Q4, Q5. Q6, Q7, Q8) the result were presented 
in infographic format, again for each locality and for Argyll & Bute as a whole.

Supplementary responses which did not follow the format of the questions were 
presented in a separate section, or as an appendix to the report.

3.3 Finalising the Strategic Plan:
The report analysing consultation responses was presented to the Strategic Planning 
Group on 15th December 2015, for decision making regarding amendments and 
finalisation of the Strategic Plan. The Strategic Planning Group decided that the 
consultation responses endorsed the core principles of the strategic plan, but some 
amendments to specific sections were required. The Strategic Planning Group met 
again on 20th January 2016 to agree required amendments to the strategic plan and 
these have been incorporated into the plan.

The Strategic Plan was discussed by the IJB on 22/01/2016 and noted and approved 
by NHS Highland Board on 23/02/2016. The final version of the strategic plan is being 
submitted to Argyll & Bute Council for note and approval on 17/03/2016.

Any final amendments will be made to the plan, including budget resources. The 
Strategic Plan will be re-submitted to the IJB on 23rd March 2016, for final agreement. 
Subject to agreement the plan will be implemented by the IJB from April 1st 2016. The 
Strategic Plan can be found at Appendix A.

3.4 This is a significant area of policy development for both the Council and NHS 
Highland as it is a legislative requirement with which both partners will need to 
fully comply.

4.0 CONCLUSION

4.1 The Strategic Plan for Health and Social Care has been developed in line with 
statutory requirements, f
[...]
egic Plan 2016 – 2019
Appendix B: Consultation Questionnaire
Appendix C: Consultation Action Plan

Christina West
Chief Officer Health and Social Care

Policy Lead: Cllr. Maurice Corry
February 2016



For further information contact:
Stephen Whiston
Head of Strategic Planning and Performance; Programme Lead Integration
NHS Highland
AROS
Lochgilphead
PA31 8LB

01546 605639
stephen.whiston@nhs.net



Working together with you 

 

  
Page 1 

 
  

           
           

 

 

 

 

Argyll & Bute Health and Social Care Partnership 
Strategic Plan 2016/17 – 2018/19 

 

 

 

 



Working together with you 

 

  
Page 2 

 
  

CONTENTS 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY        6 

2 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION    10 

3. SUMMARY OF NATIONAL AND LOCAL CONTEXT, AND POLICY PRIORITIES  12 

4. VISION, MISSION & VALUES; NATIONAL & LOCAL OUTCOMES; AND INTEGRATION  

 PRINCIPLES         56 

5. STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES        59 

6. LOCALITY PLANNING ARRANGEMENTS      61 

7. BUILDING AND SUPPORTING STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS    66 

8. HOUSING         71 

9. RESOURCE OVERVIEW        78 

10 OVERVIEW OF PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE     92 

11. APPROACH TO RISK MANAGEMENT      96 

12. CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE      96 

13. STRATEGIC PLAN REVIEW       97 

14. MEASUREABLE TASKS TO DELIVER PLAN OBJECTIVES    98 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Working together with you 

 

  
Page 3 

 
  

APPENDIX 1 - KEY DRIVERS        124 

APPENDIX 2 - THE STRATEGIC PLANNING PROCESS     126 

APPENDIX 3 - NEEDS ASSESSMENT       128 

APPENDIX 4 - PARTNERSHIP FUNCTIONS       134 

APPENDIX 5 - LOCALITY PLANNING PROFILES      137 

APPENDIX 6 – CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK    138 

APPENDIX 7 – INDICATIVE INTEGRATED PARTNERSHIP REVENUE BUDGET   154 

APPENDIX 8 – STAFFING PLAN AND STAFF UTILISATION     157 

APPENDIX 9 - ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY & PLAN   158 

APPENDIX 10 - STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING ARRANGEMENTS    165 

APPENDIX 11 - THE INTEGRATED CARE FUND PLAN AN
[...]
Young People (Scotland) Act 2014. It has been agreed that the Health and Social Care 

Partnership Strategic Plan and the Children's Services Plan will cross reference rather 

than duplicate the information related to Children's Services within the Partnership. 

 1.6 At the point of publication of this Plan there has been a national consultation on the 

future delivery of Criminal Justice Services across Scotland. Any outcomes from this 

exercise, and any subsequent legislation, will be included within a future version of this 

Strategic Plan. 



Working together with you 

 

  
Page 126 

 
  

APPENDIX 2 - THE STRATEGIC PLANNING PROCESS 

 2.1    A Writing Group of officers was established to draft this version of the Strategic Plan. 

The direction for this was set by the Programme Board, IJB and HSCP management team 

and Strategic Planning Group. 

 

2.2 Statutorily the group that will review and comment on the development of the Strategic 

Plan is the Strategic Planning Group. 

 

 The Group will express its views on the initial outline Strategic Plan and feedback 

received 

 Comment on the draft plan and implementation of the actions outlined in the Plan, 

including overseeing contingency  planning on an on-going basis  

 Work with the HSCP Management Team to update the plan annually at the 

Strategic Planning Group reflected needs and priorities and the changing 

environment. 

 2.3 The strategic planning group membership is largely determined by Ministerial direction 

in Regulation. In Argyll and Bute the Integration Joint Board has agreed that it will 

include the following: 
                  
Argyll and Bute Strategic Planning Group membership 
Representative Other 
Chief Officer HSCP 1 
At least 1 member of NHS Highland Board 1 
At least 1 Elected member of Argyll and Bute Council 1 
Health Professionals (GP, Consultant RGH & MH, AHP, Nurse) 10 
Social Care Professionals 10 
Users of Health and Social Care 2 
Carers of users of Heal
[...]
ocial Care 

Partnership 

Supporting team  

 

 

Stephen Whiston, Head of Strategic Planning and 

Performance 

 

Patricia Trehan, Project Officer, Integration 

 

David Clements, Programme Manager, Improvement & 

HR 

 



 

 
   218  

 
 

What are the main aims of the 

policy? 

 

The aims of the Health and Social Care Strategic Plan 

are: 

A. We will work to reduce health inequalities. 
B. We plan and provide health and social care 

services in ways that keep people safe and protect 
them from harm. 

C. We will ensure children have the best possible 
start in life and plan services in a person-centred 
way that benefits the person receiving the service, 
so that they have a positive experience – right 
service, right place, and right time. 

D. We will plan for and deliver services in person-
centred ways that enable and support people to 
look after and improve their own health and 
wellbeing. 

E. We will prioritise community based services, with a 
focus on anticipatory care and prevention to 
reduce preventable hospital admission or long 
term stay in a care setting. 

F. We will deliver services that are integrated from 
the perspective of the person receiving them and 
represent best value with a strong focus on the 
wellbeing of unpaid carers. 

G. We will establish “Locality Planning, Owning, 
Delivery” operational and management 
arrangements to respond to local needs.      

H. We will strengthen and develop our partnership 
with specialist health services with NHSGG&C and 
Community Planning Partners as well as with the 
Third and Independent sectors.  

I. We will sustain, refocus and develop our 
partnership workforce on anticipatory care and 
prevention. 

J. We will put in place a strategic and operational 
management system that is focused on continuous 
improvement, within a clear governance and 
accountability framework. 

K. We will underpin our arrangements by putting in 
place clear communication and engagement 
arrangements i
[...]
ing more complex medical care.

 
 With more care delivered in the home, and with more support for carers (especially family 

and friends), nursing- and care-home beds will be used for those who need a higher level of 
care.

 After an episode of illness when a person’s ability decreases, health and care services will 
work hard to help that person to get back as much of their ability as possible. This is called re-
ablement.

 A single Health and Social Care team will provide more services in your home, all day, every 
day – and night.

 You will only need to contact one person for all Health and Social care in your community.

 More people will choose self -directed support to design and deliver services that meet their 
personal needs and objectives.

 There will be more support and referral for keeping yourself healthy and using everyday social 
and leisure pursuits to live a good life in your community.

 We will become comfortable with using technology to support care at home, for example, 
monitoring of long term conditions on equipment at home and enabling consultations with 
trained staff by telephone or video.

 Your local hospital will continue to co-ordinate and deliver emergency medical care, with fast 
access to Glasgow hospitals when necessary



Have your say……

1. Services in the future will be:

 Person centred (focus on what you need and want)

 Community based

 Preventative and  Anticipatory (Work in new ways to keep people healthy and stop any 
health problems getting worse)

Thinking about health and care services you may have used or have experience of:

This is your chance to comment on the Argyll & Bute 
draft Strategic Plan for health and social care and to 
influence the way services are planned and delivered in 
your locality. 

All services need to be locally planned, locally owned 
and locally delivered, so that they reflect and meet the 
needs of our local areas and communities.

What needs to change in to make this happen

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 
on THURSDAY, 17 MARCH 2016 

Present: Councillor Len Scoullar (Chair)

Councillor John Armour
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Michael Breslin
Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Maurice Corry
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Vivien Dance
Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor David Kinniburgh
Councillor John McAlpine
Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor McKenzie
Councillor Alistair MacDougall
Councillor Neil MacIntyre

Councillor Robert E Macintyre
Councillor Robert G MacIntyre
Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor James McQueen
Councillor Bruce Marshall
Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Gary Mulvaney
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor James Robb
Councillor Isobel Strong
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Dick Walsh

Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services
Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director of Community Services
Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services
Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law
Peter Cupples, Finance Manager
Christina West, Chief Officer – Health and Social Care
Stephen Whiston, Head of Strategic Planning and Performance
Robin Creelman, Chair – Argyll and Bute CHP

The Provost welcomed Councillor Julie MacKenzie to her first meeting of the Council 
following her election to the Oban, North and Lorn Ward on 18 February 2016.  He 
wished her well for her time with the Council.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillors Mary Jean Devon, 
George Freeman, Donald Kelly, Iain Stewart MacLean, Ellen Morton and Douglas 
Philand.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
There were none intimated.

3. INTEGRATION OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE - STRATEGIC PLAN 
The Council considered a paper apprising them of the preparation and consultation 
process employed and to highlight the content of the final version of the Strategic 
Plan for Health and Social Care, 2016 to 2019.

Decision



The Council -

1. Noted that the Argyll and Bute Strategic Plan had been prepared in accordance 
with statutory requirements and incorporated feedback from a prescribed 
consultation process.

2. Noted that the Strategic Plan would be presented to the IJB for its approval and 
agreement on 23 March 2016 following a two- step process:

a) The IJB agrees to adopt and implement the Strategic Plan 
b) The IJB  considers and agrees the proposed budgetary allocation from 

Argyll and Bute Council and NHS Highland.

3. Noted that the budgetary allocation to the IJB as approved at the full council 
meeting in February 2016 had been accepted by the IJB Chief Officer for 
submission to the IJB on 23 March.  

4. Agreed to approve the production of the final version of the Strategic Plan subject 
to IJB agreement as detailed in paragraph 2.2 of the submitted report, noting that 
NHS Highland Board had also noted and approved this version of the Strategic 
Plan.

(Reference:  Report by Chief Officer – Health and Social Care dated February 2016, 
submitted)

Councillors David Kinniburgh and Robert G MacIntyre joined the meeting during 
consideration of the foregoing item.

The Provost thanked, on behalf of the Council, Cristina West, Chief Officer, Health 
and Social Care, Stephen Whiston, Head of Strategic Planning and Perfromance; 
and Robin Creelman, Chair of Argyll and Bute CHP for their attendance at the 
meeting.


